
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

JANUARY 22, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration to approve variance relief from the depth-to-width ratio 

required in Chapter 38 of the City Code, Subdivision of Land, in order to 

allow a land division related to parcel 50-22-33-100-009, located at 47133 

Nine Mile Road, that would result in two separate parcels, one of which 

would exceed the permitted ratio of the Code of Ordinances. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: City Clerk 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The City Council is being asked to grant a variance from certain requirements of the 

City’s Code of Ordinances that results in the denial of a lot split by the City Assessor’s 

Office. The applicant requested to subdivide his parcel so he can prevent the 

demolition of his existing home by dividing his parcel into two parcels and building a 

new home on the newly created parcel. The applicant purchased the historic 

Lincoln Place home in 2010 with the intent to restore and preserve it.  

 

The Assessing Department reviewed the proposed division and determined both 

parcels would meet the requirements of the City’s R-1 Zoning District and the parcel 

has available divisions per the Land Division Act, however, the request was denied 

because it does not conform to section Appendix C, Article IV, Section 4.02(A)(6) of 

the current (May 16, 2023) Code of Ordinances City of Novi, Michigan: 

 

Section 4.02 - Lots. 

 

A. Sizes and Shapes. 

6. Excessive lot depth in relation to width shall be avoided. A depth-to-

width ratio of 3 to 1 shall normally be considered a maximum. 

 

Proposed Parcel B would exceed the 3 to 1 depth-to-width, as set by the City. The 

new parcel would be L-shaped; the width along the ROW (north line) would be 137-

ft, while the depth of the west line would be 733-ft. The City’s Ordinances don’t 

address averaging out width/depth when dealing with an irregular-shaped parcel, 

there is only a section that discusses what to use as the width when the parcel is on a 

curve (i.e. cul-de-sac, etc.). 



 

Because the width-to-depth standard is in the Code of Ordinances (not the Zoning 

Ordinance), the City Council is the body to determine whether to grant relief. The 

standard of review for Council is found in the Code under Chapter 32, Subdivision of 

Land: 

 

Sec. 32-38. Variances. 

 

a) The city council may, upon appeal, authorize a variance from the strict 

application of the provisions of this chapter where such strict application 

would result in practical difficulties or undue hardship to the applicant. 

Relief from the strict application of this chapter may be granted in cases 

where the result is not a substantial detriment to the public good and 

does not impair the intent and purpose of the chapter. In granting a 

variance, the city council may attach conditions deemed reasonable to 

the purpose of this chapter. The relief granted shall, in no instance, be 

greater than necessary to relieve the practical difficulty or undue hardship 

to the applicant.  

 

When discussed at the time of application, Assessing and Planning had no objections 

to the proposed division. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of variance relief from the depth-to-width ratio 

required in Chapter 38 of the City Code, Subdivision of Land, in order to allow a land 

division related to parcel 50-22-33-100-009, located at 47133 Nine Mile Road, that 

would result in two separate parcels, one of which would exceed the permitted 3 to 

1 ratio, because the applicant has established a practical difficulty that would 

prohibit use of a significant portion of the parcel without destruction of a historic 

structure, because preservation of that structure is a benefit to the City and valuable 

public good, and because the relief does not impair the intent and purpose of the 

Subdivision of Land requirements as both parcels are of appropriate size and 

configuration for the area. 

  



December 18, 2023 

 

City of Novi | 45175 Ten Mile Rd | Novi, MI 48375 

t: +1 248.347.0491 |  cityofnovi.org 

 

RE: Denial of Division of Parcel 50-22-33-100-009 Appeal  

My request to subdivide the 5 acre parcel in question was denied because it does not 

conform to the width the depth ratio guidelines in Article C in the code of ordinances.  

The important thing to know is that my reason for requesting the parcel split is because I 

would like to prevent the demolition of my existing home on the property in order to 

allow for the new home. My current home was built in 1838. And even though it is not a 

registered historic home, it has stood as a landmark in our city for 185 years. I have 

spent years preserving this home and already saved it from demolition once in 2010. All 

of my neighbors, and myself, would see it a tragedy if this home had to be torn down. 

Since the rule is, one parcel one home, the only way that I can save this home is to be 

allowed to split it off onto its own parcel. Both parcels, if the split were to be allowed, 

would have over the 120 feet minimum requirement on 9 Mile Rd. Only the new parcel 

would extend deeper than the 3:1 rule would allow, but would not impede or interfere 

with any neighboring property. And a parcel split approval would allow for the beautiful 

timeless home to remain in our city.  

I would like to request an in person, or zoom, meeting with the city council to make this 

plea.  

Respectfully,  

Amar Abro  

 











PROPERTY DESCRIPTIONS: 
 
Existing Parcel #22-33-100-009 
(adapted from tax record) 

 

Part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 33, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, 
described as: 

Beginning  at a point distant S 89°28'30" E 396 feet from the Northwest section corner; 
thence S 89°28'30" E 297 feet; thence South 733.36 feet; thence N 89°28'30" W 297 feet; 

thence North 733.36 to the Point of Beginning . 

 
 
Proposed Parcel “A” 
(part of 22-33-100-009) 

 
Part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 33, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, 

described as: 
Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 33, thence S 89°28’30” E, along the North line of Section 33 

and the centerline of West Nine Mile Road (width varies), 533.00 feet to the Point of Beginning ; 

thence continuing along said line, S 89°28’30” East 160.00 feet; thence South 250.00 feet; 
thence N 89°28’30” W 160.00 feet; thence North 250.00 feet to the Point of Beginning . 
 

 

Proposed Parcel “B” 
(part of 22-33-100-009) 

 
Part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 33, Town 1 North, Range 8 East, City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan, 

described as: 

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 33, thence S 89°28’30” E, along the North line of Section 33 
and the centerline of West Nine Mile Road (width varies), 396.00 feet to the Point of Beginning ; 
thence continuing along said line, S 89°28’30” E 137.00 feet; thence South 250.00 feet; 

thence S 89°28’30” E 160.00 feet; thence South 483.36 feet; thence N 89°28’30” W 297.00 feet; thence North 
733.36 feet to the Point of Beginning . 











 
 
 
 

December 18, 2023 
 
 
 
Amar Abro 
47133 Nine Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48374 
 
Re: Division of Parcel 50-22-33-100-009 
       47133 Nine Mile Road 
       Novi, MI  48374 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Abro, 
 
Please be advised that your requested land division has been denied.   
The requested division does not conform to section Appendix C, Article 
IV, Section 4.02(A)(6) of the current (May 16, 2023) Code of Ordinances 
City of Novi, Michigan:   
 
     Section 4.02 - Lots. 

            A.  Sizes and Shapes. 

                    6.  Excessive lot depth in relation to width shall be avoided.  
A depth-to-width ratio of 3 to 1 shall normally be 
considered a maximum. 

 
If you are interested in appealing the Assessor’s denial to the City Council, 
you can submit an appeal to the Clerk’s Office (248-347-0456) within 20 
days of the date of this denial.  I have attached to this letter, information 
from the Clerk’s Office regarding: Land Division Appeals to City Council.  
After the City Council makes their decision, if a variance is granted, you 
would return to Assessing and we would continue processing the land 
division with Oakland County.   
 
If you have any questions, I can be reached at 248-347-0491.   
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Kristin Corbett, MAAO, MCPPE 
Commercial and Industrial Appraiser 
City of Novi 
 
 
 
cc:  
Assessing – Jan Ziozios  
Clerk’s Office – Cortney Hanson 
Community Development – Barbara McBeth 
                                                 Lindsay Bell 
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